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RESOLUTION HOLDING HEARING ON REQUEST FROM
KENYON fflLL RIDGE, LLC TO REZONE PROPERTY

IN THE VICINITY OF 5066 NORTHEAST 23RD AVENUE (EASTON BOULEVARD)

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2018, by Roll Call No. 18-0687, the City Council received a communication
from the City Plan and Zoning Commission advising that at a public hearing held on April 5, 2018, its
members voted 12-0 in support of a motion to recommend APPROVAL of a request from Kenyan Hill

Ridge, LLC (owner), represented by David Walters (officer), to rezone real property in the vicinity of 5066
Northeast 23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard) ("Property") from "A-1" Agricultural District to "PUD" Planned
Unit Development District, and for approval of a PUD Conceptual Plan "Ruby Rose Ridge", for
development of approximately 13.38 acres for 45 single-family dwellings, 10.14 acres for 50 single-family
semi-detached dwellings, and 5.23 acres for three 3-story multiple-family dwellings with up to 90 units,
subject to the following revisions to the PUD Conceptual Plan:

1. Lots 1, 2, & 3 within Area A shall be shifted to be within Area C so that the modified Area C has
frontage on NE 23 Avenue (Eastern Boulevard).

2. The maximum net density of Area C shall not exceed 12 dwelling units per acre.

3. Any future development within Area C shall not include any structure that contains more than 12
dwelling units.

4. Any future development within Area C shall be subject to a PUU Development Site Plan as
reviewed by the Plan & Zoning Commission to ensure that building designs and site layouts are
appropriate and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

5. The bulk regulation stating that any bi-attached unit shall have 1,150 square feet of area should be
deleted since it conflicts with the requirements contained elsewhere on the PUD Conceptual Plan
stating a minimum of 1,200 square feet is required.

6. A note shall be provided to state that an overstory tree m the rear year of each single-family and

semi-detached lot.

7. A note shall be provided to state that each single-family and semi-detached dwelling shall have
foundation plantings, including a minimum of five (5) shrubs.

8. A 5-foot wide sidewalk shall be provided within the 30-foot wide storm sewer and drainage
easement between Lots 13 and 14, which may require modification to the current stormwater

management design; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2018, by Roll Call No. 18-0687, it was duly resolved by the City Council that
the application from Kenyan Hill Ridge, LLC to rezone the Property and for approval of the PUD
Conceptial Plan, be set down for hearing on May 7, 2018 at 5:00 P.M., in the Council Chamber at City
Hall; and

WHEREAS, due notice .of said hearing was published in the Des Moines Register, as provided by law,
setting forth the time and place for hearing on said proposed amendment to the Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with said notice, those interested in said proposed rezoning and PUD

Conceptual Plan, both for and against, have been given opportunity to be heard with respect thereto and

have presented their views to the City Council; and
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WHEREAS, the Legal Department has prepared an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Des Moines to rezone the Property in the vicinity of 5066 Northeast 23Td Avenue (Easton Boulevard),
legally described as:

LOT 2 STEPHEN HARVEY ESTATE, POLK COUNTY, IOWA, EXCEPT THE SOUTH 577.5 FEET
THEREOF AND EXCEPT PARCEL 2017-38 AS RECORDED IN BOOK 16432 AT PAGE 303 FN THE
OFFICE OF THE POLK COUNTY RECORDER.

SAID TRACT OF LAND BEING SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH ANY AND ALL
EASEMENTS OF RECORD.

SAID TRACT CONTAINS 21.20 ACRES.

AND

AN IRREGULAR SHAPED PORTION OF LOT 2, PLAT OF STEPHEN HARVEY ESTATE, AN
OFFICIAL PLAT, POLK COUNTY, IOWA, ALL MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE N89°46(15"W ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE NOO°00101"W, A
DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N89°46'15"W PARALLEL
WITH AND 50.00 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 555.10
FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NOO°l5'41"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF
SAID LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 527.70 FEET; THENCE S89°46'15"E, A DISTANCE OF 653.68 FEET
TO THE WEST LINE OF EASTOVER PLAT TWO, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, POLK COUNTY, IOWA;
THENCE SOO°06'39"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID EASTOVER PLAT TWO, A DISTANCE
OF 365.10 FEET; THENCE N89°49'18"W, A DISTANCE OF 100.29 FEET; THENCE SOO°00'01"E, A
DISTANCE OF 162.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OF LAND BEDSTG SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH ANY AND ALL
EASEMENTS OF RECORD.

SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 7.55 ACRES.

from "A-l" Agricultural District to "PUD" Planned Unit Development to allow redevelopment of the

Property with single-family dwellings, single-family semi-detached dwellings, and multiple-family
dwellings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as
follows:

1. Upon due consideration of the facts, and any and all statements of interested persons and arguments of

counsel, any objections to the proposed rezoning of the Property to "PUD" Planned Unit Development

District, and any objections to the proposed "Ruby Rose Ridge" PUD Conceptual Plan with revisions
as set forth above, are hereby overruled, and the hearing is closed.
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MOVED BY

Alternative A

TO APPROVE the proposed rezoning and the proposed "Ruby
Rose Ridge" PUD Conceptial Plan as follows:

a. The proposed rezoning of the Property, as legally described above, to "PUD" Planned Unit

Development District, is hereby approved, subject to final passage of an ordinance rezoning the

Property as set forth herein.

b. The proposed "Ruby Rose Ridge" PUD Conceptual Plan, as on file in the Community Development

Department, is hereby found to be in conformance with the PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow

Land Use Plan and is hereby approved, subject to final passage of an ordinance rezoning the

Property as set forth herein, and subject to the revisions identified above, and subject to the
Community Development Director finding that such revisions have been satisfied by amendments

to the Plan.

MOVED by

Alternative B

to continue the public hearing until May 21, 2018, at 5:00 p.m. m the
Council Chambers at City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, and to direct the City Manager and
Legal Department to prepare the necessary legislation to APPROVE the rezoning and to approve the PUD
Conceptual Plan subject to revisions acceptable to the City and the owner(s).

APPROVED:

'Glenna 1C Frank, Assistant City Attorney (ZON2018-00040)

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE

BOESEN

COLEMAN

GATTO

GRAY

MANDELBAUM

WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

MOTION CARMEO AFFROVEU

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I/ DIANE RAUH/ City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said
City of Des Moines/ held on the above date/ among
other proceedings the above w^as adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk
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Kenyan Hill Ridge,
property at 5066
acres is pending

Description
of Action

dge, LLC (owner) represented by David Walters (officer) for
!6 Northeast 23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard). The south 7.135
ig voluntary annexation into the City of Des IVIoines.

File #

21-2018-4.06

Amendment of the PlanDSM Creating Our Tomorrow future land use designation define areas
proposed for annexation to Low Density Residential and low/medium Density Residential,

PlanDSM Future Land Use

Mobilizing Tomorrow
Transportation Plan

Current Zoning District

Proposed Zoning District

Consent Card Responses^

Subject Property
Outside Area (200 feet)

Plan and Zoning
Commission Action

Current: Low Density Residential and Undefined (Polk County).
Proposed: Low Density Residential and low/medium Density Residential

No planned improvements.

"A-1" Agricultural District, "LDR" Low Density Residential (Polk County), and
"FSO" Freestanding Signs Overlay District.

"PUD" Planned Unit Development and "FSO" Freestanding Signs Overlay
District,

In Favor

0

Approval

Denial

Not In Favor
8

x

Undetermined

Required 6/7 Vote of
the City Council

% Opposition

Yes

No x

Kenyan Hill Ridge, LLC, Ruby Rose Ridge, 5066 Northeast 23rd Avenue 21-2018-4.06
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Kenyan Hill Ridge,
property at 5066
acres is pending

Description
of Action

dge, LLC (owner) represented by David Walters (officer) for
i6 Northeast 23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard). The south 7.135
ig voluntary annexation into the City of Des Moines.

File #

ZON2018-00040

Part C) Rezoning of property from "A-1" Agricultural District to "PUD" Planned Unit
Development,
Part D) Approval of a PUD Conceptual Plan "Ruby Rose Ridge" for development of
approximately 13.08 acres for 45 single family dwellings, 10,44 acres for 50 singie-family semi-
detached dwellings, and 5.23 acres for three (3), 3-story multiple-family dwellings with up to 90
units.

PlanDSM Future Land Use

Mobilizing Tomorrow
Transportation Plan

Current Zoning District

Proposed Zoning District

Consent Card Responses^

Subject Property
Outside Area (200 feet)

Plan and Zoning
Commission Action

Current: Low Density Residential and Undefined (Polk County).
Proposed: Low Density Residential and High Density Residential

No planned improvements.

"A-1" Agricultural District, "LDR" Low Density Residential (Polk County), and
"FSO" Freestanding Signs Overlay District.

"PUD" Planned Unit Development and "FSO" Freestanding Signs Overlay
District.

in Favor
0

Approval

Denial

Not In Favor
8

x

Undetermined

Required 6/7 Vote of
the City Council

% Opposition

Yes

No x

Kenyan Hill Ridge, LLC, Ruby Rose Ridge, 5066 Northeast 23rdAvenue ZON2018.00040
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CITY OF DES MOIMES\
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

April18,2018 Date. ^
Agenda Item,

Roll Call #.

3^5

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Des Moines, Iowa

Members:

Communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission advising that at their April 5,
2018 meeting, the following action was taken regarding a request from Kenyan Hill Ridge,
LLC (owner) represented by David Walters (officer) to rezone property at 5066 Northeast
23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard) from "A-1" Agricultural District to "PUD" Planned Unit
Development. The south 7.135 acres is pending voluntary annexation into the City of Des
Moines.

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

After public hearing, the members voted 12-0 as follows:

Commission Action: Yes Nays Pass Absent
Francis Boggus
Dory Briles
Chris Cutler
David Courard-Hauri
Jacqueline Easley
Jann Freed
John "Jack" Hilmes
Lisa Howard
Carolyn Jenison
Greg Jones
William Page
Mike Simonson
Rocky Sposato
Steve Wallace
Greg Wattier

x

x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x

x
x
x

x

x

x

APPROVAL of Part A) to find the proposed rezoning to "PUD" District not in conformance
with the existing PlanDSM Creating Our Tomorrow future land use designation of Low
Density Residential for Area C; for Part B) to recommend approval of the PlanDSM
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Creating Our Tomorrow future land use designation for Areas A and B be designated as
Low Density Residential and that the future land use designation for the modified Area C
be designated as Low/Medium Density Residential; for Part C) to recommend approval for
rezoning of the property to "PUD" Planned Unit Development District; and Part D) to
recommend approval of the the "Ruby Rose Ridge" PUD Conceptual Plan subject to the
following revisions:

1. Lots 1, 2, & 3 within Area A shall be shifted to be within Area C so that the modified
Area C has frontage on NE 23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard).

2. The maximum net density of Area C shall not exceed 12 dwelling units per acre.

3. Any future development within Area C shall not include any structure that contains more
than 12 dwelling units.

4. Any future development within Area C shall be subject to a PUD Development Site Plan
as reviewed by the Plan & Zoning Commission to ensure that building designs and site
layouts are appropriate and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

5. The bulk regulation stating that any bi-attached unit shall have 1,150 square feet of area
should be deleted since it conflicts with the requirements contained elsewhere on the
PUD Conceptual Plan stating a minimum of 1,200 square feet is required.

6. A note shall be provided to state that an overstory tree in the rear year of each single-
family and semi-detached lot.

7. A note shall be provided to state that each single-famiiy and semi-detached dwelling
shall have foundation plantings, including a minimum of five (5) shrubs.

8. A 5-foot wide sidewalk shall be provided within the 30-foot wide storm sewer and
drainage easement between Lots 13 and 14, which may require modification to the
current storm water management design. (21-2018-4.06) & (ZON2018-00040)

Written Responses
0 in Favor
8 in Opposition

STAFF RECOMIVIENDATION

Part A) Staff recommends that the proposed rezoning to "PUD" District be found not in
confonnance with the existing PianDSM Creating Our Tomorrow future land use
designation of Low Density Residential for Area C.

Part B) Staff recommends that the PlanDSM Creating Our Tomorrow future land use
designation for Areas A and B be designated as Low Density Residential and that the
future land use designation for the modified Area C be designated as Low/Medium Density
Residential.

Cammunity Development Department • T 515'2^3.4'c,2 ^^
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Part C) Staff recommends approval of the rezoning of property to "PUD" Planned Unit
Development District.

Part D) Staff recommends approval of the "Ruby Rose Ridge" PUD Conceptual Plan
subject to the following revisions:

1. Lots 1, 2, & 3 within Area A shall be shifted to be within Area C so that the modified
Area C has frontage on NE 23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard).

2. The maximum net density of Area C shall not exceed 12 dwelling units per acre.

3. Any future development within Area C shall not include any structure that contains more
than 12 dwelling units.

4. Any future development within Area C shall be subject to a PU D Development Site Pian
as reviewed by the Plan & Zoning Commission to ensure that building designs and site
layouts are appropriate and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

5, The bulk regulation stating that any bi-attached unit shall have 1,150 square feet of area
should be deleted since it conflicts with the requirements contained elsewhere on the
PUD Conceptual Plan stating a minimum of 1,200 square feet is required.

6. A note shall be provided to state that an overstory tree in the rear year of each single-
family and semi-detached lot.

7. A note shall be provided to state that each single-family and semi-detached dwelling
shall have foundation plantings, including a minimum of five (5) shrubs.

8. A 5-foot wide sidewalk shall be provided within the 30-foot wide storm sewer and drainage
easement between Lots 13 and 14, which may require modification to the current storm
water management design.

STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Purpose of Request: The proposed PUD Conceptual Plan "Ruby Rose Ridge" for
development of approximately 13.08 acres for 45 single family dwellings, 10.44 acres
for 50 single-family semi-detached dwellings, and 5.23 acres for three (3), 3-story
multiple-family dwellings with up to 90 units. The south 7.135 acres is pending
voluntary annexation into the City of Des Moines. The development would be accessed
by a new street connection from NE 23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard) and by three (3)
street connections that align with the streets to the west and north that are required in
the approved "Copper Crossing PUD Conceptual Plan".

2. Size of Site: 28.75 acres.

3. Existing Zoning (site): "A-1" Agricultural District and "LDR" Low Density Residential
(Polk County).

">.
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^4. Existing Land Use (site): The site contains a single-family dwelling. The balance of
the site is for agricultural production.

5. Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:

North - "Woods at Cooper Creek PUD"; Use is currently agricultural production but will
eventually be single-family residential.

South - "R-3" (Pleasant Hill); Use is the Copper Creek golf course community with a
mix of single-family and townhome dwellings.

East - "LDR" (Polk County); Uses are single-family residential.

West- "Woods at Cooper Creek PUD"; The property is currently being graded for
single-family residential.

6. General Neighborhood/Area Land Uses: The subject property is located to the north
of NE 23rd Avenue (Easton Avenue) in an area that includes a mix of low-density
residential and agricultural production uses.

7. Applicable Recognized Neighborhood(s): The subject property is not located within
250 feet of any recognized neighborhood. All neighborhoods were notified of the public
hearing by mailing of the Preliminary Agenda on March 1 9, 2018. Additionally,
separate notifications of the hearing for this specific item were mailed on March 16,
2018 (20 days prior to the hearing) and March 26, 2018 (10 days prior to the hearing)
to the primary titleholder on file with the Polk County Assessor for each property within
250 feet of the site. Additionally, a Final Agenda for the hearing was mailed to all
recognized neighborhoods on March 30, 2018

The applicant has indicated that their neighborhood meeting was held on March 20,
2018. They will be able to provide a summary at the public hearing.

8. Relevant Zoning History: None.

9. PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow Land Use Plan Designation: The portion of the
site that is currently within Des Moines" boundaries is designated as Low-Density
Residential. The portion of the site that is pending voluntary annexation does not have
a designation assigned. Adjoining properties within the City of Des Moines that are
along the north side of Easton Boulevard (NE 23rd Avenue) have the Low/Medium-
Density Residential designation.

10. Applicable Regulations: The Commission reviews all proposals to amend zoning
regulations or zoning district boundaries within the City of Des Moines. Such
amendments must be in confonnance with the comprehensive plan for the City and
designed to meet the criteria in §414.3 of the Iowa Code, and taking into consideration
the criteria set forth in Chapter 1 SB of the Iowa Code. The Commission may
recommend that certain conditions be applied to the subject property if the property
owner agrees in writing, in addition to the existing regulations. The recommendation of
the Commission will be forwarded to the City Council.
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The application, accompanying evidence and Conceptual Plan shall be considered by
the Plan and Zoning commission at a public hearing. The Commission shall review the
conformity of the proposed development with the standards of this division and with
recognized principles of civic design, land use planning, and landscape architecture.
At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission may vote to recommend either
approval or disapproval of the Conceptual Plan and request for rezoning as submitted,
or to recommend that the developer amend the plan or request to preserve the intent
and purpose of this chapter to promote public health, safety, morals and general
welfare. The recommendations of the commission shall be referred to the City Council.

II. ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE INFORMATION

1. PlanDSM Creating Our Tomorrow Future Land Use Plan Designation: The
proposed PUD Conceptual Plan designates 13.38 acres for single-family residential
development (Area A), 10.14 acres for single-family semi-detached development (Area
B), and 5.23 acres for muitiple-family residential development (Area C). Both Areas A
and B are in confonnance with the Low Density Residential Designation, which allows
for development up to 6 dwelling units per acre.

The proposed density of Area C (90 units on 5.23 acres, or 17.2 units per acre),
requires the "High Density Residential" designation, which allows for development of
over 17 dwelling units per acre. Staff does not believe that this is an appropriate
location for High Density Residential. This designation is typically located downtown or
along major corridors and/or transit routes. Staff that the future land use designation for
Area C be "Low/Medium Density Residential", which allows for development up to 12
dwelling units per acre. Staff also recommends that Lots 1, 2, & 3 within Area A be
shifted to be within Area C so that Area C has frontage on NE 23rd Avenue (Easton
Boulevard). This would increase the area of Area C to 6.18 acres. This would allow
Area C to contain 74 dwelling units if it were to achieve a maximum density of 12 units
per acre.

2. Bulk Regulations: The Conceptual Plan demonstrates that single-family lots within
Area A would have at least 7,500 square feet of lot area and 60 feet of width. It also
requires a minimum 25-foot front yard setback and at least 7 feet of side yard setback
on each side.

The Conceptual Plan demonstrates that bi-attached dwelling lots within Area B would
have at least 3,800 square feet of lot area and 35 feet of width. It also requires a
minimum 5 feet of side yard setback on one side. The bulk regulation stating that any
bi-attached unit shall have 1,150 square feet of area should be deleted since it conflicts
with the requirements contained elsewhere on the PUD Conceptual Plan.

The Conceptual Plan demonstrates that Area C would contain 90 multiple-family
residential units within three (3) 30-unit structures. As noted in the previous section,
Staff has concerns with the proposed density and scale of the multiple-family
residential. Therefore, Staff recommends that a note be added to state that any future
development within Area C shall not include any structure that contains more than 12
dwelling units and that any future development within Area C shall be subject to a PUD
Final Development Plan as reviewed by the Plan & Zoning Commission to ensure that
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building designs and site layouts are appropriate and compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood.

3. Natural Site Features: The subject property contains vegetation along drainage ways
and fence lines. The PUD Conceptual Plan states that all tree removal will be in
accordance with the City's Tree Removal and Mitigation Ordinance. It also states that a
soils report and stormwater mnoff control plan per City Code Section 106-136 is
required and that all grading is subject to an approved grading permit and soil erosion
control plan.

4. Landscaping: The PUD Conceptual Plan state that any multiple-family residential
development within Area C will be landscaped in accordance with the landscape
standards applicable in the "R-3" District. It also states that one street tree per 30 lineal
feet within the R.O.W. is required in Area C.

The PUD Conceptual Plan states that one street tree (at least 1.5 inches caliper) within
City right-of-way along each frontage is required on every single-family lot and bi-
attached lot.

The PUD Conceptual Plan states that each single-family and bi-attached lot is required
to have 1 overstory tree in the front yard area. Staff recommends that this be revised to
also require 1 overstory tree in the rear year of each single-family and bi-attached lot.

Staff recommends provision of a note that states each single-family and bi-attached
dwelling shall have foundation plantings, including a minimum of five (5) shrubs.

5. Stormwater Management: The PUD Conceptual Plan provides multiple stormwater
detention areas throughout the development. The final stormwater management plan
would be approved with any PUD Final Development Plan or Preliminary Plat.

6. Utilities: There currently is no City of Des Moines-owned sanitary sewer located
adjacent to this property and currently no plans for the City of Des Moines to construct a
sanitary sewer adjacent to this property in NE 23rd Avenue. The closest sanitary sewer
to this property is a City of Des Moines-owned 8-inch sanitary sewer running
south/north in the middle of East 47th Street approx. 1 ,400 feet to the west. This
property is located in the Four Mile East Trunk Connection Fee Sanitary Sewer Area.
The PUD Conceptual Plan states the developer is responsible for all costs and
connection fees associated with constructing the necessary sanitary sewer connections
and that the developer is responsible for all costs associated with constructing the
necessary water connections

7. Traffic/Street System: Prior to the submittal of the application, a traffic impact study
was completed. Traffic capacity and queuing were found to be sufficient as designed to
handle flow of traffic for each analyzed scenario and no traffic control changes or
roadway geometric changes are required to maintain capacity.

The PUD Conceptual Plan states that 5-footwide sidewalks shall be provided along
both sides of all public streets and that adequate pedestrian connections will be
provided within Area C.
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Staff recommends that a 5-foot wide sidewalk be provided within the 30-foot wide storm
sewer and drainage easement between Lots 13 and 14. This would potentially allow for
a mid-block sidewalk connection to the development to west.

8. Fencing: The PUD Conceptual Plan states any fence shall be in accordance with the
fencing standards applicable in the "R1-60" District, so long as any chain link fence shall
have black vinyl-cladding.

9. Architectural Guidelines: The Conceptual Plan states that any single-family dwelling
shall be constructed in accordance with the following design guidelines:

a. No same house plan shall be built on adjacent lots.

b. Each house shall have a full basement.

c. Each house shall have an attached 2- or 3-car garage.

d. Exterior material for any home constructed shall be masonry (brick or stone),
vinyl of no less than 0.042 thickness, cedar, or cement fiber board.

e. The front facade of any house constructed must contain one of the following:

i. A front porch of not less than 60 square feet; or

ii. At least 1/3 of the front facade shall be clad with stone or brick
masonry.

f. The windows on any street-facing fa9ade of any house constructed shall
have either of the following:

i. Shutters on each side; or

ii. Trim border not less than 4 inches in width.

g. The roof on any house constructed shall be of architectural profile asphalt
type shingles or cedar shakes. Standard 3-tab shingles are prohibited.

h. 1-story homes shall be constructed with a minimum of 1,200 square feet of
above-grade finished floor area.

i. \-y-i- and 2-story homes shall be constructed with a minimum of 1,400

square feet of above-grade finished floor area.

It also states that any bi-attached dwelling shall be constructed in accordance with the
following design guidelines:

a. No same building facade shall be built on adjacent buildings.

b. Each dwelling unit shall have a full basement.

c. Each dwelling unit shall have an attached 2- or 3-car garage.
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d. Exterior material for any dwelling unit constructed shall be masonry (brick or
stone), vinyl of no less than 0.042 thickness, cedar, or cement fiber board.

e. The front fapade of any dwelling unit constructed must contain one of the
following:

i. A front porch of not less than 60 square feet; or

ii. At least 1/3 of the front facade shall be clad with stone or brick
masonry.

f. The windows on any street-facing facade of any dwelling unit constructed
shall have either of the following:

iii. Shutters on each side; or

iv. Trim border not less than 4 inches in width.

g. The roof on any dwelling unit constructed shall be of architectural profile
asphalt type shingles or cedar shakes. Standard 3-tab shingles are
prohibited.

h. 1-story dwelling unit shall be constructed with a minimum of 1,200 square
feet of above-grade finished floor area.

1-1/2- and 2-story dwelling unit shall be constructed with a minimum of 1,400
square feet of above-grade finished floor area.

10. Fire Protection: The approved PUD Conceptual Plan states that the number of
dwelling units within the development shall not exceed 30 units until such time that a
separate and approved access road is provided.

11. Additional Information: The PUD Conceptual Plan states trash and recycling
dumpsters shall not be located within a setback and shall be completely contained
within an enclosure made of durable materials / steel gates to match the building with a
pedestrian access.

The PUD Conceptual Plan states mechanical, meters, transfonners or similar shall be
screened and shall not be located on a street-facing fagade.

The PUD Conceptual Plan states the development shal! be permitted to have one (1)
entrance freestanding monument sign at the street connection along NE 23rd Avenue
(Easton Blvd), where the sign shall be no greater than 24 square feet in area, shall not
be illuminated, shall not be located within any required vision clearance triangle, and
shall be constructed primarily of masonry materials with a design approved by the City's
Planning Administrator.

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION

Jason Van Essen presented the staff report and recommendation.

Community Development Department * T C1? 2?? -l' '•.2 / ff \ . „ ., ,,
^ Armory Building



CHAIRPERSON OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING

Seth Sunderman 3501104th Street with Bishop Engineering, stated the main focus tonight
will be the apartment complexes. They are no longer seeking high-density rezoning, they
would prefer medium-density. After the traffic and review process they have eliminated 30
units, a reduction from 120 to 90. They're also providing additional parking to alleviate
some of the parking concerns, typically you see 1.5 parking stalls per unit and they will be
at 1.7 stalls per unit. To the East of the church there are currently 3 apartment complexes.
This project will have different materials associated but proposing something very similar
in size to what already exists. With the need of senior living in this area, the apartments
will have an age restriction in hopes to alleviate some of the concerns for who will occupy
these complexes.

David Courard-Hauri asked if they agreed with condition #1 on the staff report.

Seth Sunderman stated they have no problem shifting lots 2 and 3 to area C as this would
help with until counts.

John "Jack" Hilmes asked what efforts have been made to see how many 12-unit buildings
they can fit inside area C.

Seth Sunderman stated they have not but they need 90 multi-family units to make the
project financially viable.

Mike Simonson asked who was responsible for maintaining the storm water detention
basins.

Seth Sunderman stated the homeowners association.

Mike Simonson asked where the water sheds from the property.

Seth Sunderman stated there are drainage easements provided by CDA development,
Woods of Copper Creek. Also, they have provided 18 and 24 inch pipes stubbed into the
property to facilitate their drainage.

Mike Simonson clarified the homeowner's association would be responsible for
maintaining these pipes.

Seth Sunderman stated yes.

Rocky Sposato asked how long it would take to complete all phases of the project.

Seth Sunderman stated depending on how it sells, they anticipate a 2 to 3 year buildout.

Eric Graham 5095 NE 23rd Avenue, stated the apartments to the East have caused a lot of
conflict with the Church and with residents in the area. He read a letter read from Pastor
Ralph Cole Sr. who could not be present. A copy of the letter was provided to each
commissioner prior to the April 5, 2018 meeting.

~'\
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Karol Turner 2440 NE 51st Court, stated this area was a very quiet, country like setting and
no place for apartment complexes. There would be a loss of privacy and people traveling
in and out all hours of the day and night. They are worried about property values
decreasing with large complexes next to their home. They are not opposed to the single-
family development but strongly disagree with more apartments in this area.

Chris Kinnev 2440 NE 51st Court, stated no one addressed the drainage problem. There is
a lot of farm land in this area, what are they going to do when they hit a farm tile? Will the
block it off, fix it or reroute it? A lot of homes along 51st are hooked up to these farm tiles to
stop their basement from flooding. if they start blocking these farm tiles, water will start
backing up into their basements.

Lerov Brown 2460 NE 51st Court, stated we don't need these apartments hovering over
our houses.

Vickv Pineaar 2660 NE 51st Court, stated her concern was over populating their schools
and too much traffic added to this area.

Matthew Gray 2480 NE 51st Court, stated the 3-story building would block sunlight for his
garden in the back yard. He believes there will be conflict between County and City
because of the wood burning, chickens raised, fireworks and other things they are able to
do in this area.

Seth Sunderman stated they always do an in-depth study when it comes to agricultural
systems. Any tiles would be attached to the new storm water system to continue proper
drainage. Also, they are providing swailes along the East property line to promote
drainage away from property lines. Again, with the concern of tenants who would occupy
these apartments, that's what made us to steer towards senior living. They hope that
alleviates some of that concern for surrounding homeowners.

Mike Simonson stated you initially had 1.7 parking stalls per unit.

Seth Sunderman stated that was including all garages but we still look to exceed the 1.5
requirement

Mike Simonson asked what the age restriction would be.

Seth Sundennan stated 55 would be the minimum age.

CHAIRPERSON CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING

COMMISSION ACTION:

Rocky Sposato made a motion for Part A) to find the proposed rezoning to "PUD" District
not in conformance with the existing PlanDSM Creating Our Tomorrow future land use
designation of Low Density Residential for Area C; for Part B) to recommend approval of
the PlanDSM Creating Our Tomorrow future land use designation for Areas A and B be
designated as Low Density Residential and that the future land use designation for the
modified Area C be designated as Low/Medium Density Residential; for Part C) to
recommend approval for rezoning of the property to "PUD" Planned Unit Development
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District; and Part D) to recommend approval of the the "Ruby Rose Ridge" PUD
Conceptual Plan subject to the following revisions:

^
1. Lots 1, 2, & 3 within Area A shall be shifted to be within Area C so that the modified

Area C has frontage on NE 23rd Avenue (Easton Boulevard).

2. The maximum net density of Area C shall not exceed 12 dwelling units per acre.

3. Any future development within Area C shall not include any structure that contains more
than 12 dwelling units.

4. Any future development within Area C shall be subject to a PUD Development Site Plan
as reviewed by the Plan & Zoning Commission to ensure that building designs and site
layouts are appropriate and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

5. The bulk regulation stating that any bi-attached unit shall have 1,150 square feet of area
should be deleted since it conflicts with the requirements contained elsewhere on the
PUD Conceptual Plan stating a minimum of 1,200 square feet is required.

6. A note shall be provided to state that an overstory tree in the rear year of each single-
family and semi-detached lot.

7. A note shall be provided to state that each single-family and semi-detached dwelling
shall have foundation plantings, including a minimum of five (5) shrubs.

8. A 5-foot wide sidewalk shall be provided within the 30-foot wide storm sewer and
drainage easement between Lots 13 and 14, which may require modification to the
current storm water management design.

Motion Passed: 12-0

Respectfully,

M̂ichael Ludwig, AICP
Planning Administrator

EMLtjh
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RUBY ROSE RIDGE
5066 NE 23RD AVE DES MOINES, IOWA

LAYOUT PLAN

Bishop Engineering
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